

NO. 10-0775

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

SUSAN ELAINE BOSTIC, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE HEIRS AND ESTATE OF TIMOTHY
SHAWN BOSTIC, DECEASED; HELENE DONNAHOE, AND
KYLE ANTHONY BOSTIC,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Respondent.

FROM THE FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS, DALLAS, TEXAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION,
INC., AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL**

THOMAS J. GRAVES
AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION,
INC.
1500 Rhode Island Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 462-8743

OF COUNSEL FOR AMERICAN
COATINGS ASSOCIATION, INC.

ERIC G. LASKER
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com
RICHARD O. FAULK
TEXAS BAR No. 06854300
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5843
(202) 682-1639 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR ALL *AMICI*

DONALD D. EVANS
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 Second St., NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 249-6100

OF COUNSEL FOR AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Asbestos Crisis Continues Unabated and, Without Proper Controls, Threatens the Bankruptcies of Many Companies Whose Products Were Only Minimally Involved.	3
II. The Policy Behind Flores Extends to All Toxic Tort Cases, Including Those Involving Mesothelioma and Other Forms of Cancer.	9
III. The Fifth Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied the Causation Standard Set Forth in Flores.	15
IV. Petitioners' Summers v. Tice Argument is Directly Contrary to This Court's Ruling in Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Union Pacific RR Co.</i> , 233 S.W.3d 13 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	14
<i>Allen v. Pennsylvania Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3
<i>Anderson v. Minneapolis, St. P. & S.S.M. Ry. Co.</i> , 179 N.W. 45 (Minn. 1920)	21, 22
<i>Austin v. Kerr-McGee Ref. Corp.</i> , 25 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.) ..	12
<i>Baker v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 865 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	13
<i>Betz ex rel. Simikian v. Pneumo Abex LLC</i> , 44 A.3d 27 (Pa. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Borg-Warner v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007)	passim
<i>Brown v. U.S. Stove Co.</i> , 484 A.2d 1234 (N.J. 1984)	15
<i>Burleson v. Texas Dept. of Crim. Justice</i> , 393 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Cano v. Everest Minerals Corp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 814 (W.D. Tex. 2005)	13
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009)	12

<i>Corey v. Havener</i> , 65 N.E. 69 (Mass. 1902)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Boomer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 724 (Va. 2013)	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Ledesma</i> , 242 S.W.3d 32 (Tex. 2007)	18
<i>Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. 1989)	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Bostic</i> , 320 S.W.3d 588 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2010, pet. filed)	passim
<i>Georgia-Pacific v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	11
<i>Gray v. Woodville Health Care Ctr.</i> , 225 S.W.3d 613 (Tex App.–El Paso 2006, pet. denied)	20
<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009)	13
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)	3, 8
<i>In re GlobalSantaFe Corp.</i> , 275 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2008)	7
<i>Kramer v. Lewisville Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 858 S.W.2d 397 (Tex. 1993)	15
<i>Landers v. East Texas Salt Water Disposal Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952)	22, 23, 24
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc. v. Perez</i> , 819 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1991)	15, 19, 25
<i>Lee Lewis Const., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 70 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2001)	19, 25

<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner ex rel. Pitzner</i> , 106 S.W.3d 724 (Tex. 2003)	14
<i>McClure v. Allied Stores of Texas, Inc.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 901 (Tex. 1980)	19, 20, 25
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	13
<i>Metro Allied Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Lin</i> , 304 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2009)	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	3
<i>Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App.—Forth Worth 2010, pet. denied)	11
<i>Summers v. Tice</i> , 199 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1948)	21
<i>Sutera v. Perrier Grp. of Am. Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1997)	13
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Crump</i> , 330 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2010)	18
<i>Union Pump Co. v. Allbritton</i> , 898 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1995)	17, 19
<i>White v. ABCO Eng'g Co.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 630 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks - Updated, Towers Watson, Insights (June 2013) ("Asbestos Disclosures"), <http://www.towerswatson.com/en/Insights/IC-Types/Ad-hoc-Point-of-View/Insights/2013/A-Synthesis-of-Asbestos-Disclosures-From-Form-10-Ks-Updated> 4, 5, 6, 8

Brooke T. Mossman et al., *Asbestos: Scientific Developments and Implications for Public Policy*, 247 *Science* 294 (1990) 24

Christine Rake et al., *Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in the British Population: A Case Control Study*, 100 *Brit. J. Cancer* 1175 (2009) 24

David C. Landin et al., *Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Policy in Asbestos Litigation*, 16 *J.L. & Pol'y* 589 (2008) 8, 9

Erik Holm, *Insurers May Face \$11 Billion More in Asbestos Claims*, *WALL ST. J.*, Dec. 17, 2012, <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424127887324907204578185224076122106.html> 5

Fitch: Asbestos Reserve Deficiency Continues for U.S. Insurance Industry, *BusinessWire*, Nov. 28, 2012, <http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20121128006206/en/Fitch-Asbestos-Reserve-Deficiency-Continues-U.S.-Insurance> 4

Helen E. Freedman, *Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation*, 37 *Sw. U. L. Rev.* 511 (2008) 4, 6, 8

Joseph E. Stiglitz et al., <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003)	7
Joseph W. Belluck et al., <i>The Asbestos Litigation Tsunami—Will It Ever End?</i> , 9 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 489, 492 (2013)	4
Lester Brickman, <i>On the Theory Class’s Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 33 (2003)	7, 8
Lloyd Dixon et al., <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts</i> , Rand Institute for Civil Justice (2010), http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2010/RAND_TR872.pdf	6, 7
Mary Jane Teta et al., <i>US Mesothelioma Patterns 1973-2002: Indicators of Change and Insights into Background Rates</i> , 17 Eur. J. Cancer Prevention 525 (2008)	24
Richard O. Faulk, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Asbestos Litigation: Solutions for Common Law Courts</i> , 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 945 (2003)	18
Stephen J. Carroll et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> , Rand Institute for Civil Justice (2005), http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf	4
Ted Frank, <i>Making the FAIR Act Fair</i> , American Enterprise Institute for Public Policy Research (2006) (“AEI Report”), http://www.aei.org/article/health/making-the-fair-act-fair	7
